When evaluating the operating performance of its business segments, management believes this updated presentation better aligns with how the business is viewed and
managed and will provide better insights into business segment performance.

The results reported in the news release for fiscal years ended Dec. 31, 2022 and 2021 do not reflect the presentation changes as the company did not adopt them until
Jan. 1, 2023. To help the reader understand the impact of this change in presentation, especially in comparison to the 2023 Financial Outlook which assumes the change
in presentation, the following supplemental tables provide unaudited pro forma financial information reflecting the impact of the change in presentation as-if it had had
been applicable for the periods shown.

Lockheed Martin Corporation
Pro Forma Business Segment Summary Operating Results
(unaudited; in millions)

  Quarter Ended March 27, 2022  Quarter Ended June 26, 2022  Quarter Ended September 25, 2022  Quarter Ended December 31, 2022

As

Reported  Reclassification1
As

Adjusted
As

Reported  Reclassification1
As

Adjusted
As

Reported  Reclassification1
As

Adjusted
As

Reported
 Net sales

 Aeronautics $   6,401  $   —  $  6,401  $   5,862  $   —  $  5,862  $   7,089  $   —  $   7,089  $   7,635

Missiles and Fire
Control 2,452  —  2,452  2,747  —  2,747  2,831  —  2,831  3,287

Rotary and Mission
Systems 3,552  —  3,552  4,012  —  4,012  3,781  —  3,781  4,803

 Space 2,559  —  2,559  2,825  —  2,825  2,882  —  2,882  3,266

 Total net sales
$

14,964  $   —  $ 14,964
$

15,446  $   —  $ 15,446  $ 16,583  $   —
$

16,583  $ 18,991

 Operating profit

 Aeronautics
$
679  $   —  $   679

$
612  $   1  $   613  $   759  $   —  $   759  $   816

Missiles and Fire
Control 384  1  385  418  —  418  382  1  383  451

Rotary and Mission
Systems 348  58  406  403  58  461  414  58  472  508

 Space 245  3  248  268  3  271  301  3  304  231

Total business
segment
operating profit2 1,656  62  1,718  1,701  62  1,763  1,856  62  1,918  2,006

Total unallocated
items 277  (62)  215  262  (62)  200  303  (62)  241  287

Total consolidated
  operating profit

$
 1,933  $   —  $  1,933

$
 1,963  $   —  $  1,963  $   2,159  $   —  $  2,159  $   2,293

 Operating margin
 Aeronautics 10.6 %  — %  10.6 %  10.4 %  0.1 %  10.5 %  10.7 %  — %  10.7 %  10.7 %

Missiles and Fire
Control 15.7 %  — %  15.7 %  15.2 %  — %  15.2 %  13.5 %  — %  13.5 %  13.7 %

Rotary and Mission
Systems 9.8 %  1.6 %  11.4 %  10.0 %  1.5 %  11.5 %  10.9 %  1.6 %  12.5 %  10.6 %

 Space 9.6 %  0.1 %  9.7 %  9.5 %  0.1 %  9.6 %  10.4 %  0.1 %  10.5 %  7.1 %

Total business
segment
operating margin2 11.1 %  0.4 %  11.5 %  11.0 %  0.4 %  11.4 %  11.2 %  0.4 %  11.6 %  10.6 %

Total consolidated
operating margin 12.9 %  — %  12.9 %  12.7 %  — %  12.7 %  13.0 %  — %  13.0 %  12.1 %

1
Effective Jan. 1, 2023, the company reclassed intangible amortization expense out of the business segment operating profit and into the unallocated items line item to better align with how management views and manages
the business.

2 Business segment operating profit and operating margin are non-GAAP measures. See the "Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" section of this news release for more information.

Lockheed Martin Corporation
Pro Forma Business Segment Summary Operating Results
(unaudited; in millions)

  Three Months Ended March 27, 2022  Six Months Ended June 26, 2022  Nine Months Ended September 25, 2022

As

Reported  Reclassification1
As

Adjusted
As

Reported  Reclassification1
As

Adjusted
As

Reported  Reclassification1
As

Adjusted  Reported
 Net sales
 Aeronautics $   6,401  $   —  $  6,401  $ 12,263  $   —  $12,263  $ 19,352  $   —  $19,352  $ 26,987

Missiles and Fire
Control 2,452  —  2,452  5,199  —  5,199  8,030  —  8,030

Rotary and Mission
Systems 3,552  —  3,552  7,564  —  7,564  11,345  —  11,345

 Space 2,559  —  2,559  5,384  —  5,384  8,266  —  8,266

 Total net sales $ 14,964  $   —  $14,964  $ 30,410  $   —  $30,410  $ 46,993  $   —  $46,993  $ 65,984

 Operating profit

 Aeronautics $   679  $   —  $   679  $   1,291  $   1  $   1,292  $   2,050  $   1  $  2,051  $   2,866

Missiles and Fire
Control 384  1  385  802  1  803  1,184  2  1,186

Rotary and Mission
Systems 348  58  406  751  116  867  1,165  174  1,339

 Space 245  3  248  513  6  519  814  9  823

Total business
segment operating
profit2 1,656  62  1,718  3,357  124  3,481  5,213  186  5,399

Total unallocated
items 277  (62)  215  539  (124)  415  842  (186)  656

Total consolidated
  operating profit $   1,933  $   —  $  1,933  $   3,896  $   —  $   3,896  $   6,055  $   —  $  6,055  $   8,348

 Operating margin
 Aeronautics 10.6 %  — %  10.6 %  10.5 %  — %  10.5 %  10.6 %  — %  10.6 %

Missiles and Fire
Control 15.7 %  — %  15.7 %  15.4 %  — %  15.4 %  14.7 %  0.1 %  14.8 %

Rotary and Mission
Systems 9.8 %  1.6 %  11.4 %  9.9 %  1.6 %  11.5 %  10.3 %  1.5 %  11.8 %

 Space 9.6 %  0.1 %  9.7 %  9.5 %  0.1 %  9.6 %  9.8 %  0.2 %  10.0 %

Total business
segment
operating margin2 11.1 %  0.4 %  11.5 %  11.0 %  0.4 %  11.4 %  11.1 %  0.4 %  11.5 %

Total consolidated
operating margin 12.9 %  — %  12.9 %  12.8 %  — %  12.8 %  12.9 %  — %  12.9 %

1
Effective Jan. 1, 2023, the company reclassed intangible amortization expense out of the business segment operating profit and into the unallocated items line item to better align with how management views and manages the
business.

2 Business segment operating profit and operating margin are non-GAAP measures. See the "Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" section of this news release for more information.

Lockheed Martin Corporation
Pro Forma Business Segment Summary Operating Results
(unaudited; in millions)

  Quarter Ended March 28, 2021  Quarter Ended June 27, 2021  Quarter Ended September 26, 2021

As

Reported  Reclassification1
As

Adjusted
As

Reported  Reclassification1
As

Adjusted
As

Reported  Reclassification1
As

Adjusted
 Net sales
 Aeronautics $   6,387  $   —  $  6,387  $   6,666  $   —  $   6,666  $   6,568  $   —  $  6,568
 Missiles and Fire Control 2,749  —  2,749  2,944  —  2,944  2,781  —  2,781

Rotary and Mission
Systems 4,107  —  4,107  4,242  —  4,242  3,980  —  3,980

 Space 3,015  —  3,015  3,177  —  3,177  2,699  —  2,699
 Total net sales $   16,258  $   —  $  16,258  $   17,029  $   —  $   17,029  $   16,028  $   —  $  16,028

 Operating profit
 Aeronautics $   693  $   —  $   693  $   572  $   1  $   573  $   714  $   —  $   714
 Missiles and Fire Control 396  1  397  401  —  401  413  1  414

Rotary and Mission
Systems 433  58  491  458  58  516  459  58  517

 Space 227  22  249  335  22  357  264  2  266

Total business segment
 operating profit2 1,749  81  1,830  1,766  81  1,847  1,850  61  1,911

 Total unallocated items 433  (81)  352  426  (81)  345  444  (61)  383

Total consolidated
 operating profit $   2,182  $   —  $  2,182  $   2,192  $   —  $   2,192  $   2,294  $   —  $  2,294

 Operating margin
 Aeronautics 10.9 %  — %  10.9 %  8.6 %  — %  8.6 %  10.9 %  — %  10.9 %
 Missiles and Fire Control 14.4 %  — %  14.4 %  13.6 %  — %  13.6 %  14.9 %  — %  14.9 %

Rotary and Mission
Systems 10.5 %  1.5 %  12.0 %  10.8 %  1.4 %  12.2 %  11.5 %  1.5 %  13.0 %

 Space 7.5 %  0.8 %  8.3 %  10.5 %  0.7 %  11.2 %  9.8 %  0.1 %  9.9 %

Total business segment
operating margin2 10.8 %  0.5 %  11.3 %  10.4 %  0.4 %  10.8 %  11.5 %  0.4 %  11.9 %

Total consolidated
operating margin 13.4 %  — %  13.4 %  12.9 %  — %  12.9 %  14.3 %  — %  14.3 %

1 Effective Jan. 1, 2023, the company reclassed intangible amortization expense out of the business segment operating profit and into the unallocated items line item to better align with how management views and manages the business.
2 Business segment operating profit and operating margin are non-GAAP measures. See the "Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" section of this news release for more information.

Lockheed Martin Corporation
Pro Forma Business Segment Summary Operating Results
(unaudited; in millions)

  Three Months Ended March 28, 2021  Six Months Ended June 27, 2021  Nine Months Ended September 26, 2021

As

Reported  Reclassification1
As

Adjusted
As

Reported  Reclassification1
As

Adjusted
As

Reported  Reclassification1
As

Adjusted
 Net sales
 Aeronautics $   6,387  $   —  $  6,387  $   13,053  $   —  $   13,053  $   19,621  $   —  $  19,621  $   26,748

Missiles and Fire
Control 2,749  —  2,749  5,693  —  5,693  8,474  —  8,474

Rotary and Mission
Systems 4,107  —  4,107  8,349  —  8,349  12,329  —  12,329

 Space 3,015  —  3,015  6,192  —  6,192  8,891  —  8,891
 Total net sales $   16,258  $   —  $  16,258  $   33,287  $   —  $   33,287  $   49,315  $   —  $  49,315  $   67,044

 Operating profit
 Aeronautics $   693  $   —  $   693  $   1,265  $   1  $   1,266  $   1,979  $   1  $  1,980  $   2,799

Missiles and Fire
Control 396  1  397  797  1  798  1,210  2  1,212

Rotary and Mission
Systems 433  58  491  891  116  1,007  1,350  174  1,524

 Space 227  22  249  562  44  606  826  46  872

Total business
segment
operating profit2 1,749  81  1,830  3,515  162  3,677  5,365  223  5,588

Total unallocated
items 433  (81)  352  859  (162)  697  1,303  (223)  1,080

Total consolidated
  operating profit $   2,182  $   —  $  2,182  $   4,374  $   —  $   4,374  $   6,668  $   —  $  6,668  $   9,123

 Operating margin
 Aeronautics 10.9 %  — %  10.9 %  9.7 %  — %  9.7 %  10.1 %  — %  10.1 %

Missiles and Fire
Control 14.4 %  — %  14.4 %  14.0 %  — %  14.0 %  14.3 %  — %  14.3 %

Rotary and Mission
Systems 10.5 %  1.5 %  12.0 %  10.7 %  1.4 %  12.1 %  10.9 %  1.5 %  12.4 %

 Space 7.5 %  0.8 %  8.3 %  9.1 %  0.7 %  9.8 %  9.3 %  0.5 %  9.8 %

Total business
segment
operating margin2 10.8 %  0.5 %  11.3 %  10.6 %  0.4 %  11.0 %  10.9 %  0.4 %  11.3 %

Total consolidated
operating margin 13.4 %  — %  13.4 %  13.1 %  — %  13.1 %  13.5 %  — %  13.5 %